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Electoral Wards Affected:

Specific Implications For:

BEESTON & HOLBECK

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion

Yes

Ward Members consulted
(Referred to in report)

Narrowing the Gap

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Time limit on full permission;
Development carried out in accordance with approved plans
Samples of the external building and surfacing materials to be submitted.
Laying out of areas to be used by vehicles.
Maximum Access Gradient
Closing off of redundant access onto Back Middleton View
Submission for approval of LPA construction details of the footpath crossing/s and
reinstatement to full height footway of any redundant crossing/s
8. Cycle/motorcycle parking
9. Submission of a feasibility study into use of infiltration drainage.
10. Contaminated Land Reports
11. Works management plan
12. Restrictions to working times
13. Landscape scheme/levels

1.0
1.1

INTRODUCTION
The application is brought to Panel at the request of Councillor Gabriel due to
concern regarding the provision of flats rather than family housing.

2.0

PROPOSAL

2.1

Planning permission is sought for residential development on an area of cleared
brownfield land which formerly served garages. This application is a resubmission
of a previously approved scheme, application ref: 07/05917/FU, for a part three
storey, part two storey block of five, two bedroom flats.

2.2

Following revisions (discussed in the negotiation section of the report), the proposal
seeks now to develop the land with a two and a half storey block of five, one
bedroom flats.

2.3

On site amenity space is shown to be provided to the west of the site and resident
and visitor parking (5 spaces) and cycle provision is provided to the sides and rear
of the proposed building.

2.4

The site will be served from Back Temple View and Back Middleton View to the
east and south side of the site, utilising and modifying existing access and drop
kerbs.

2.5

The building forms a T shape and would be 10.5m in length, setback 1.2m from
Back Temple View at the front. The north and south side elevations would be 6.4m
in width before stepping in 2m and projecting a further 4m. The roof is pitched
forming gabled elevations to the sides and rear (5.8m to the eaves and 8.5m to the
ridge in height) with three box dormers proposed within the front roofscape.

2.6

Pedestrian access is provided off Back Temple View. Each flat consists of an open
plan kitchen/lounge with one bedroom, one bathroom and internal storage.
Windows are proposed to front, side and rear elevations on all levels.

2.7

The building is to be constructed of red brick with tiled roof. The dormers will be
externally clad with matching roof tiles.

3.0

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

3.1

The application site is triangular in shape and slopes on a downward gradient from
north to south and west to east. The site was formerly occupied by a number of
single storey structures with some form of car repair garage operating from them;
these have now been cleared from the site, however the footings are still evident on
site.

3.2

The site is surrounded on all three sides by old Victorian terraced properties which
back onto the site and are separated from the site by highways. The properties are
two-storey in the main, however due to level changes these can appear as three
storey and include dormers and basements above ground level. The properties are
served by yards at the rear which accommodate an array of different sized
outbuildings.
This is a residential area very close to shops on Beeston Road and good public
transport connections into the city and onto Dewsbury Road.

3.3

4.0

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
07/05917/FU: Part three storey part two storey block of five two bedroom flats.
Approved on 22/05/2008.
06/07706/FU: Erection of one block of six flats with car parking. Refused 28th
March 2007.
21/64/03/OT: Outline application to erect residential development. Approved 11th
of April 2003.
Prior to this the planning history shows use of the site was lock-up garages and
vehicle repair workshop.

5.0

HISTORY OF NEGOTIATIONS

5.1

The principle of the development for flats has been previously approved under past
applications. However since submission there have been a number of significant
amendments made to the scheme in order to respond to the greater weight now
given to design within the NPPF and newly adopted Leeds Core Strategy.

5.2

Consequently, the development now proposes a two storey T shaped block of five
flats. The scale and design of the development has been amended so that it relates
more sympathetically to the character of built environment whilst also providing a
greater level of outdoor amenity and landscaping.

6.0

PUBLIC/LOCAL RESPONSE

6.1

The application has been advertised by site notices dated the 20 March 2015 and 4
June 2015. Neighbour notification letters were issued on 15/04/2015/ and
04/06/2015. Ten letters of representation were received to the initial scheme and
three to the revised scheme. The concerns raised are as follows:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Development not in keeping with other houses
Poor design
Increase in noise, litter and tension between residents
No front gardens
Overdevelopment
Impact on highway safety - inadequate parking
Loss of natural sun light and privacy
Request for CRB checks to be undertaken for future occupants of flats

6.2

Ward Members were briefed on both the initial submitted and revised schemes and
raised concerns in relation to scale, design, layout and poor level of outdoor
amenity to the initial scheme.

7.0

CONSULTATIONS RESPONSES:

7.1

Highways: No objections subject to conditions.

7.2

Mains Drainage: No objections subject to conditions.

7.3

Contaminated Land:
The phase 1 report provided in support of the application is 8 years old. As such it
needs to be reviewed and where necessary updated in line current UK policy,
guidance and best practice. Written confirmation also needs to be provided stating
that the report is still appropriate and applicable to the site.

7.4

Sustainability: No comments received.

8.0

PLANNING POLICIES:

8.1

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that
planning applications are determined in accordance with the Development Plan
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The Development Plan for Leeds
currently comprises the Core Strategy, saved policies within the Leeds Unitary
Development Plan (Review 2006) and the Natural Resources and Waste
Development Plan Document (2013).

8.2

Local Planning Policy
The following Core Strategy policies are considered to be relevant:
Policy SP1: Seeks to concentrate the majority of new development within the main
urban areas and ensure that development is appropriate to its context.
Policy SP6: Housing requirement and allocation of housing land.
Policy SP7: Distribution of housing land and allocations.
Policy P10: Seeks to ensure that new development is well designed and respect
its context.
Policy P12: Good landscaping.
Policy T2: Accessibility requirements and new development.
Policy H2: Housing on non-allocated sites – acceptable provided the proposal
does not exceed existing infrastructure; and other policy matters are
dealt with.
Policy H4: Housing mix – developments should include an appropriate mix of
dwelling types and sizes to address needs measured over the long
term taking into account the nature of the development and character
of the location.

8.3

The following saved UDP policies are also relevant:
Policy GP5: Seeks to ensure that development proposals resolve detailed planning
considerations, including amenity.
Policy BD5: Seeks to ensure new development protects amenity.
Policy LD1: Seeks to ensure that development is adequately landscaped
Policy N23: Refers to open space and the retention of existing features which
make a positive visual contribution.
Policy N25: Refers to boundaries around sites
Policy T24: Refers to parking
Policy T7A: Secure cycle parking.
Policy T7B: Secure motorcycle parking.

8.4

Relevant DPD Policies are:
GENERAL POLICY1: Presumption in favour of sustainable development.
WATER1: Water efficiency, including incorporation of sustainable drainage

WATER4: Effect of proposed development on flood risk.
WATER6: Provision of Flood Risk Assessment.
WATER7: No increase in surface water run-off, incorporate SUDs.
LAND1: Land contamination to be dealt with.
LAND2: Development should conserve trees and introduce new tree planting.

8.5

National Planning Policy ( NPPF)
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012) sets out the Government’s
planning policies for England and how these are expected to be applied. It sets
out the Government’s requirements for the planning system and promotes
sustainable (economic, social and environmental) development. The National
Planning Policy Framework must be taken into account in the preparation of local
and neighbourhood plans and is a material consideration in planning decisions.
Section 6 – Creating a wide choice of homes and Section 7 – Requiring good
design of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) are relevant to the
consideration of this application.

8.6

Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents
The following SPGs and SPDs are relevant to the consideration of the application:
SPG13 Neighbourhoods for Living: A Guide for Residential Design in Leeds Street
Design Guide SPD, SPG – Development of Self-Contained Flats.

9.0

MAIN ISSUES
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)

10.0

Principle of Development
Character and appearance
Residential amenity
Highway matters
Landscaping
Other matters
Conclusion

APPRAISAL
Principle of Development

10.1

The principle of housing development on site is assessed against Policy H2 of the
Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

10.2

Under policy H2, and having regard to the spatial policies, of the Core Strategy it is
generally assumed that residential development is acceptable on previously
developed sites. However new proposals must also be acceptable in terms of the
sequential approach to development, be within the capacity of existing
infrastructure as well as satisfying all other relevant Development Plan policies and
material considerations.

10.3

The NPPF suggests that local authorities should consider setting out policies to
resist inappropriate development `where development would cause harm to the
local area’ (paragraph 53) and also states clearly that `permission should be
refused for development of poor design that fails to take the opportunities available
for improving the character and quality of an area and the way it functions’
(paragraph 64).

10.4

A key priority of the Core Strategy includes: planning for the provision of homes
and jobs in sustainable locations, respecting local character and distinctiveness in
the delivery of the Plans objectives and maximising opportunities to recycle
previously developed land, whilst minimising greenfield and Green Belt release, in
planning for longer term growth.

10.5

The current scheme now seeks approval for a two and half storey development
comprising of five flats with parking and amenity provision. The site is located in a
predominantly residential area in a sustainable location with good access to
surrounding public transport networks and community services and as such is
deemed acceptable in this aspect.

10.6

The Core Strategy requires that housing developments across the district should
reflect a housing mix that is between 50 - 90% houses, and 30 - 50% flats. Policy
H4 recognises the need to provide a range of housing opportunities both in terms
of type and tenure, but also states that for smaller sites this is not an overriding
factor.

10.7

Following design advice the scheme has been altered so that it accords with
current policies within the NPPF and Core Strategy. The building is now smaller in
terms of its footprint and height. The three storey element of the scheme which
was 8.2m to the eaves and 10.5m to ridge has been removed. The building has
been re-positioned to the east (lower level) of the site and the footprint altered from
a stepped elongated shape to a T shaped which responds positively to the
triangular shape of the site whilst also providing a greater and more usable area of
outdoor amenity at the rear (to the west side of the site). This allows for a more
robust landscaping scheme which would further enhancement the development.
This area under the previously approved scheme was much smaller and positioned
directly behind the three storey part of the development to the north side of the site
and as such it would have received very little sunlight and/or landscaping provision.

10.8

Further to the above amendments, the building’s design has also been amended.
The building now has a domestic appearance both in terms of its height and scale.
In turn its appearance has been further enhanced through architectural features
which characterise the Victorian terraces e.g. materials, window detailing, chimneys
and dormers.

10.9

In looking to mitigate the above issues and achieve a more balanced development
in terms of the layout of the site the size of the flats have been reduced and in turn
the accommodation reduced from 2 bedroom flats to 1 bedroom flats which could
be used for young couples and single people. As discussed above the Core
Strategy requires that housing developments across the district should reflect a
housing mix that is between 50 - 90% houses, and 30 - 50% flats.

10.10

With regard to this matter and notwithstanding the modest nature of the
development, the surrounding area predominantly consists of 2, 3 and 4 bedroom
terraced properties opposed to flats. As such the development would accord with
the Core Strategy objectives in terms of providing housing opportunities in terms of
type and tenure.

10.11

In light of the above it is considered that the proposal complies with advice
contained in the NPPF, Core Strategy policies H2 and H4 subject to it being in
accordance with all other relevant policies.
Character and Appearance

10.12

The National Planning Policy Framework states that “good design is indivisible from
good planning” and authorities are encouraged to refuse “development of poor
design”, and that which “fails to take the opportunities available for the improving
the character and quality of an area and the way it functions, should not be
accepted”. Core Strategy policy P10 and saved UDP policy GP5 seek to ensure
that development is of high quality.

10.13

The application which is under consideration is an unsightly triangular shaped
piece of land which is located in a densely populated area of Beeston, bordered on
all three sides by highways which provide access to the rear yards of terraced
properties which front onto Beeston Road, Cemetery Road and Temple Crescent.

10.14

The character and appearance of the immediate area is distinct and comprises of
two storey Victorian terraced properties which are stepped in height responding to
the topography of the land which has a pronounced slope from west to east. As a
result of the ground levels some of the dwellings have basements and a lot of the
properties have been altered by the introduction of box dormers. The rear of these
sites are characterised by small yards which have an open plan character providing
little privacy. Large outbuildings characterise these spaces and further compromise
their amenity value and the amenity value of the streetscene at the rear.

10.15

The revised scheme is considered to respond to the aims of the Framework in that
it now meets the design principles of the existing area that of two storey/three
storey properties.

10.16

The building is T-shaped and has active frontages on all three sides. It is two storey
with accommodation provided within the roof through the introduction of box
dormers. Its scale and roof design is considered to relate well to the domestic scale
and roof form of neighbouring properties which are characterised by box dormers.
Further features such as stone heads and cills, chimneys and window detailing look
to replicate architectural features on the existing properties.

10.17

Policy N12 states that:
`Spaces between buildings are of considerable importance. Development should
create a series of linked and varied spaces that are defined by buildings and
landscaped elements’.
`New developments should respect the character and scale of buildings and the
routes that connect them’.

10.18

The development is considered to comply with the aims and objectives of Policy
N12 and the NPPF. It now fronts onto Back Temple View, set back from the
highway by approx. 1.2m allowing for a modest buffer area at the front with parking
and landscape features to either side. Its new position now affords the prospect of
implementing a good quality and effective landscape scheme and outdoor amenity
area for future occupants which was lacking under the previous scheme. This area
meets general guidance (2/3rds of the internal floorspace of the building) in
neighbourhoods for Living document. The landscaping scheme also has the added
benefit of softening and enhancing the built form of the development into its
surroundings. Landscape/level details have been conditioned accordingly.

10.19

In light of the above it is considered that the proposed building would appear from
the street-scene as a building which relates well both in terms of its scale, form and

architectural detailing and as such would sit well within the character of the
immediate surroundings.
Level of Amenity Offered to the Future Occupiers
10/20

In relation to impact on residential amenity, Policy BD5 states that:

10.21

‘All new buildings should be designed with consideration given to both their own
amenity and that of their surroundings. This should include usable space, privacy
and satisfactory penetration of daylight and sunlight’.

10.22

The development is a two storey, brick built property with further accommodation
provided in the roof space. The flats are to be served by 5 parking spaces, bin store
and cycle store at the rear and landscaped outdoor amenity to the western side.

10.23

As discussed above Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 13 recommends that
1/4 of the gross floor area for flats should be provided as private amenity space.
The flats provide approx. 193m2 of floor space and approximately 130m2 provision
of private outdoor amenity is to be provided to the western side of the site, the
details of which are to be agreed through condition.

10.24

With regard to the juxtaposition of the rooms - bedrooms are positioned directly
over bedrooms as are kitchen/living areas and bathrooms, albeit for the
accommodation in the roof (bedroom is positioned over living area of the first floor
flat). In terms of noise transference from the living area, this issue can be
addressed through sound insulation mitigation and controlled through condition. As
such the flats are considered to have an acceptable standard of living
accommodation in terms of their size (Flats 1 and 2 = 40m2, Flats 2 & 3 = 36m2 and
flat 5 = 54m2), light provision and outlook.

10.25

The size of the flats has been looked at in relation to the “Technical Housing
Guidance - nationally described space standard.” This is a technical note to
National Planning Guidance and is therefore a material planning consideration,
although it was only published in March 2015 during negotiations with the developer
and after the application was submitted. While both the emerging Leeds Space
Standard and the National Space Standards are material planning considerations
they are advisory and should only be used as a tool for informing residential layout
proposals when looking at space standards. In particular, the Leeds Space
Standard is being developed by the Council to inform floor sizes for its own
development and has not undergone a full consultation process under the LDF and
therefore carries only limited weight.

10.26

While four of the units do fall short of the suggested floor areas, this should be
considered in light of the specific scheme and not simply assessed against a
nationally imposed standard. In particular the scheme represents an appropriate
use for the site in an area where there is a high demand for 1 bed apartments
(exacerbated by welfare reform changes - bedroom tax). This is a factor which
should be weighed against concern against flat sizes.

10.27

The table below sets out the proposed apartment sizes compared to local and
national guidance.
Accommodation
Type

Revised Floor
Plans
2 x 36 sqm

Leeds Standard
2 people = 47 sqm

National
Standard
1 person = 37 sqm

One Bed Apartment

2 x 40 sqm
1 x 54 sqm

2 people = 50 sqm

Neighbouring residential amenity
10.28

Whilst there are residential properties in the immediate area it is considered
unlikely that the revised proposal would result in any significant detriment from
overshadowing, overdominance, noise and disturbance caused by comings and
goings of future residents or private vehicles. The topography of the land, location
of the building on site and its isolated position in relation to neighbouring properties,
along with its reduced scale nearest these boundaries all contribute to mitigating
harm to residential amenity from noise, over shadowing and overdominance.

10.29

With specific regard to properties fronting onto Temple Crescent the proposed
building will now be situated to the lowest part of the site opposite the rear yards
and elevations of properties 1, 3, 5 and 7. The building will retain a distance of
10m at its nearest point to the rear boundaries and 12.5m to the rear windows.

10.30

With regard to properties fronting onto Cemetery Road the proposed building will
now front onto the rear of no’s 106 and 108, retaining a distance 11m to their rear
boundaries and 20m to their rear elevations.

10.31

With regard to properties fronting Beeston Road the proposed building will now side
onto the rear of no’s 148 and 150, retaining a distance 11m and 20m approximately
to their rear boundaries and elevations.

10.32

With regard to privacy all primary and secondary windows (living, bedroom) are
positioned so that they afford an acceptable level of outlook without compromising
private amenity. Windows serving living accommodation are positioned to the front
and side elevations on all levels and attain a distance of 10m or more to the
boundaries of neighbouring sites and between 14m to 20m to their rear elevations.
These distances, taking into account the open character of the neighbouring sites
with regard to the public domain is considered acceptable.
Highway matters

10.33

Leeds Core Strategy Policy T2 seeks to ensure that all developments achieve safe
and secure access and are located in accessible locations.

10.34

The scheme has been revised to address initial highways concerns. The highways
officer has raised no objection to the proposal subject to conditions as discussed
above. The proposal provides a single off-street parking space for each property
which given the size of the flats is considered appropriate. Parking bays are
designed to be of an appropriate size and accessibility. As such it is considered
unlikely that the proposal would pose a significant threat to highway safety.
Landscaping

10.35

The submitted site layout plan shows landscaping scheme. Planning conditions
can secure a good level of planting consisting of an array of species and type (i.e.
bedding plants, hedges, number, planting densities and specification of works) be
implemented and retained.
Other matters

10.36

As detailed earlier in this report Councillors have raised objections relating to
design, scale and layout to the initial scheme which was echoed by local residents.
Revisions to the scheme which have been discussed in the appraisal section of the
report are considered to have addressed these issues for reasons discussed
above.
Other objections received to the initial and revised scheme are dealt with below:
•

Increase in noise, litter and tension between residents – this matter is a civil
issue, litter will be dealt with through normal waste collections (site provides for
bin storage), whilst issues of noise of anti-social behaviour would be matters for
the police or Environmental Health.

•

Overdevelopment/overcrowding – these issues have been addressed through
revisions to the scheme and the impact considered acceptable for reasons
discussed in the appraisal section of the report.

•

Impact on highway safety - inadequate parking/access
The highways officer has advised that the number of parking spaces to be
provided (1 per flat), and their layout is acceptable and should not result in
parking on-street or harm to highway safety. The site does also lay in an area
of low car ownership.

•

Loss of natural sun light and privacy. This is addressed above.

•

Request for CRB checks to be undertaken for future occupants of flats – this is
not a matter for planning control.

•

Not in keeping with housing stock - will attract non-family orientated tenants to
this family-orientated neighbourhood - strongly oppose any tenants classed as
vulnerable due to drug and alcohol dependency or ex-offenders. Again the type
of tenants is not a matter for planning control. Development plan policy seeks a
mix of housing stock in all areas as addressed above.

11.0

CONCLUSION

11.1

In light of the above and taking into account the previous approval for flats on this
site the application is considered to be acceptable in planning terms. As such the
proposed scheme is compliant with the relevant policies and guidance detailed
within this report and subject to conditions approval is recommended.

Background Papers:
Application file 15/00500 - Certificate of ownership: Certificate B signed by the agent
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